Eshman Avenue to Highway 45 Alternate to connect an existing water 36 

line located at or near the intersection of Eshman Avenue and 37 

Yokohama Boulevard to another existing water line located at or 38 

near the intersection of Highway 45 Alternate and Yokohama 39 

Boulevard; 40 

2.  Not more than Two Hundred Sixty Thousand 41 

Dollars ($260,000.00) of the monies in the special fund may be 42 

used to assist Clay County, Mississippi, in paying costs 43 

associated with the expansion and improvement of the roadway 44 

connecting Eshman Avenue with Yokohama Boulevard to upgrade such 45 

roadway to a two-lane, two-way access road, as well as 46